



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 47179 of 2025

Pramod

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Satendra Kumar, Sudhanshu Kumar
Singh

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 78

HON'BLE VIVEK KUMAR SINGH, J.

1.The applicant has challenged the impugned order dated 16.07.2025 passed by the Special Judge (POCSO Act) whereby they have been summoned to face criminal trial.

2. The matter relates to a complaint case and this Court has no jurisdiction to hear cases arising out of complaint cases.

3. Office is directed to put up this case as fresh before the appropriate Bench on 04.12.2025.

(Vivek Kumar Singh,J.)

November 27, 2025

Nitendra